11. Expected Loss Ratio with a Bornheutter-Ferguson (BF) Adjustment Based on Paid Loss

Development to 27 Months with Latest Year Paid Loss Development Adjusted for Reforms after
27 Months – Exhibits 11.1 through 11.5.

1 All methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 111 months. All paid loss development

methodologies reflect six-year average incurred loss development factors applied after 243 months.
2 See Item AC18-08-04 of this Agenda for a detailed discussion of this methodology.
3 See Item AC18-08-04 of this Agenda for a detailed discussion of this methodology.

Actuarial Committee

Meeting Agenda for August 1, 2018

 IV-C-2

W CIRB Cal i fo rn ia ®

A summary of the preliminary policy year 2019 loss ratio projections based on the alternative loss
development methodologies described above is shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Projected Policy Year 2019 Loss Ratios

Based on Alternative Loss Development Methodologies4

Loss Development Methodologies
Indemnity

Loss Ratio

Medical

Loss Ratio

Total

Loss Ratio

Current WCIRB Methodology

Latest Year Paid Adjusted for Reforms and Changes
in Claim Settlement Rates

0.254 0.327 0.581

Alternative Methodologies

Incurred Methodologies

3-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.237 0.297 0.534

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.234 0.282 0.516

3-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Case
Reserve Levels

0.244 0.295 0.539

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Case Reserve
Levels

0.233 0.277 0.510

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.235 0.280 0.515

Paid Methodologies

3-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.264 0.356 0.620

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.255 0.335 0.590

Latest Year Adjusted for Reforms 0.268 0.340 0.608

3-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Claim

Settlement Rates and Reforms
0.263 0.349 0.612

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.253 0.331 0.584

BF Paid to 27 Months; Latest Year Reform-Adjusted

after 27 Months
0.255 0.325 0.580

Hybrid Methodologies

75% Applied to Latest Year Reform and Claim

Settlement Rate-adjusted Paid; 25% Applied to

Latest Year Unadjusted Incurred5

0.249 0.316 0.565

4 All methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 111 months. All paid loss development

methodologies reflect three-year average incurred loss development factors applied after 243 months.
5 The loss development methodology reflected in the California Department of Insurance Decision on the July 1, 2018 Pure

Premium Rate Filing.

Actuarial Committee

Meeting Agenda for August 1, 2018

 IV-C-3

W CIRB Cal i fo rn ia ®

Trending Methodologies

The trending projections reflected in the summary analysis of March 31, 2018 experience, included in